MINUTES OF THE 64" MEETING OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY

The 64" meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on March 9, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. in the
Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices at the Music City Center,
Nashville, Tennessee.

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Marty Dickens, Waverly Crenshaw, Irwin Fisher,
Randy Goodman, Willie McDonald, Luke Simons, and Mona Lisa Warren

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vonda McDaniel, Renata Soto

OTHERS PRESENT: Charles Starks, Charles Robert Bone, Jasmine Quattlebaum,
Heidi Runion, Elisa Putman, Mary Ann Morris, Natasha Blackshear, Mary Brette
Clippard, Joseph Steele, Hoda Kaldas, Michelle Perkins, and Melissa Corban

Chair Marty Dickens opened the meeting for business at 9:00 a.m. and stated that a
quorum was present.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of §
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari.
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.

Charles Starks introduced Team Members of the Year: Hoda Kaldas (Food & Beverage)
and Michelle Perkins (Music City Center Housekeeping). Marty Dickens and members
of the Authority expressed appreciation for their service.

ACTION: Randy Goodman made a motion to approve the 63 Meeting Minutes of
January 7, 2016. Willie McDonald seconded the motion, which was approved
unanimously by the Authority.

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for April 7, 2016.
Luke Simons presented the Finance & Audit Committee Report.

Charles Starks presented a Capital Policy Change Recommendation (Attachment #1),
and there was discussion.



ACTION: Willie McDonald made a motion adopting the recommendation of the Finance
& Audit Committee and approving an update to the Capital Policy for capitalization
matters whereby the threshold of $5,000 for qualification as a capital expense is raised
to $10,000. Irwin Fisher seconded the motion, and the Authority unanimously approved.

Charles Starks presented the 2017 Fiscal Year Operating and Capital Budget
(Attachment #1), and there was discussion.

ACTION: Irwin Fisher made a motion adopting the recommendation of the Finance &
Audit Committee and approving the 2017 Fiscal Year Operating and Capital Budget to
fund the activities, operations, and capital needs of the Music City Center. Waverly
Crenshaw seconded the motion, which was approved unanimously by the Authority.

Marty Dickens presented the Executive Committee Report.
Charles Starks presented the Operations Update, and there was discussion.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum presented the RFP for Event Security
(Attachment #2), and there was discussion.

ACTION: Waverly Crenshaw made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an
agreement with Elite Show Services, Inc. for event and in-house security services on
substantially the same terms as set forth in the RFP and considered this day. Irwin
Fisher seconded the motion, and the Authority approved unanimously.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum presented the RFP for Housekeeping Service
(Attachment #3), and there was discussion.

ACTION: Irwin Fisher made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an
agreement with Industrial Staffing of Tennessee for housekeeping services on
substantially the same terms as set forth in the RFP and considered this day. Willie
McDonald seconded the motion, and the Authority unanimously approved.

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattiebaum presented the Invitation To Bid (Attachment
#4) for LED Lighting for the Music City Center Parking Garage, and there was
discussion.

ACTION: Mona Lisa Warren made a motion [i] accepting the TVA grant in the amount
of $32,165; [ii] accepting the recommendation of the evaluation committee and [iii]
authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an agreement with Broadway
Electric Service Corporation for LED Lighting for the Music City Center Parking Garage
on substantially the same terms as set forth in the Invitation To Bid and considered this
day. lrwin Fisher seconded the motion, and the Authority unanimously approved.

Jasmine Quattlebaum presented the DBE 2" Quarter Update (Attachment #1), and
there was discussion.

*Denotes departure of Waverly Crenshaw, Irwin Fisher, and Willie McDonald.



Charles Starks presented an update on Tax Collections, and there was discussion.

With no additional business, the Authority unanimously moved to adjourn at 10:11 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Wik

Charles L. Starks
President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

ofiMarch 9, 2016



Attachment #1

Convention Center Authority Meeting
3/9/2016

CONVENTION CENTER

AUTHORITY

March 9, 2016

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions firom the Convention Center Authority—
Prursuant to the provistons of § 2.68.050 of the Metropolitan Code of
Laws, please lake notice thal decisions of - the Cowvenlion Center
Authovife may be appealed if’ and {o the extent applicable fo the Chancery
Court of Davidson Connty for vevicee under a common lowe wril of’
certionare. These appeals must be filed wwithin sty dayvs afler enlry of a
Sinal decision by the Authority. Any person or other entity consedering an
appeal should consull witl privale lagal counsel o cnsute that any such
appeals are timely and that all procedal vequirements are i,

Hoda Kaldas Michelle Perkins
Banquet Server Housekeeping
Supervisor

|
el

HAPPY BIRTHDAY!

= Irwin Fisher
March 11

= Charles Robert Bone
March 15

= Willie McDonald
March 27

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT

== 1%

ik Soaia Il s e

lP;'o‘];osed Capital Poficybhéméé

In February of 2016, Metro changed its capital
threshold from $5,000 to §10,000 per item

Ie recommend that the Authorily also adopt this
newe thieshold




Attachment #1

Convention Center Authority Meeting
3/9/2016

MCC FY 16 Business

FY 2016 Year-End Estimates

MUSIC CITY CENTER ijz f—::’.!;j‘feudees

OPERATING & 335,618 Room Nighls
CAPITAL BUDGETS $879,54.5,941 Economic Impact

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

MCC Future Bookings
Events booked thru 2026:
966 events 1,621,084 attendees

2,077,547 lotal room nights

$1.57 Billion in Fconomic Impact

CF 1 Binss

Events:
Academy of Nulvition & Dietetics
Sactety of Women Engineers
DECH {Distributive Education Clubs of America)

International Car Tash <
e T e Future Bookings Include:
CMA Pest PCALA - 2018 Conmoning Leaders Amertcan Truckig Assoctation (2)
NTIL All Star Fan Evenl National Association of Music Menhants (annual) Inheuser-Busch
? 5 " Hearth, Palia, € Bar-B-Que A; tion (3 Awmerica’s Health Insurance Plans
Fiscal YTD we have hosted 32 local/non-profit events with FE R B i @
National Rural llectric (3) Tractor Supply (anunal)

over 25,968 attendees

Tours: 36 with 615 attendees

oAy of December 31, 2015 Asof Junwary 31, 2016

perations Revenue Operations Expense

Eaent Related, F&ICOGS,

“tiliy Service. $1,300,000
FReilpuertes S1an S0INE00 3 TN5200

Frpnipmicnt, #120,500
Labor, §1,4153,8H)

Techmobogy, #1:021,000

_ Tsi uter, §27.500

Andin Visual, g50s,200

Adhertising,

Damages. #11,700

Mise/Other, 312,50
Interest, $36,000

Resere Tramsters,
#1550

Total Revenue - $32,181,500
LI 0,50, T }

Total Expense - §35,402,900




Attachment #1
Convention Center Authority Meeting
3/9/2016

ik = e e

 REES SRS 51 |

Anticipateﬁ FY17 Ca;pit:al E}q—)enditures  FY17 Total Revenue & Ex_j)enées

Anticipated Swplus - $25,517,295

# LED IFill Displays in Main Concourse s ssgooo
Dell Compellent Storage Army |8 66,000 Operating Revenues | £52,181,300
p ; T | Hotel Taxes | $+1,626,300
Phystcal Domain Controller & Replication Server s 25,000 | B
[ 1 Flental Car | $1,530,600
\Houst Liberator Carpet Extrictors (2) s 22,600 | IAirport Departure | $900,200
Cushman Carl :.'»‘ 12,000 :Cimpus Tax | $17,398,300
| Y | P
One Man Lift & 14,000 EE | $16,452,900
Krewsabi Mules xe/wwindshield, lights, & hard lop () ls 0000 AU AL REVENLE §110,250,000
Snerw Removal Equipment |$ 25,000 L'rm;ﬁng Expenses | $35,402,900
| |
Additional Exhibitor Service Desk |8 14,000 | 'MCC Bond Payment ‘ £98,340,085
Ezplore Renvzation of Current & Folential for New FSB Location I s 250,000 Omni Hotel Payment ‘ $10,000,000
1 : - T - ’ 1
Mise. Spull Equipment £ 0060 Bond Administrative Cost | $159,720 |
" \r
Total Proposed Capital 3 Capital Expenses Anticipated $869,600 ‘
TOTAL EXPENSES $8+4,772,305 ‘

OPERATIONS

EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE REPORT UPDATES

RFP FOR RFP FOR
EVENT SECURITY HOUSEREEPING




ITB FOR LED GARAGE

Attachment #1
Convention Center Authority Meeting

DBE 2\ QUARTER

3/9/2016

LIGHTING

sioaem i

sirsem |

$150.000 i

S0 -

$0000 -
75000

seoeen |
s25000 [

s

LMG FY16 Qnd Quartel DBE al'tlupatlon

DBE Paiti¢Ipation Summary.
ln oF comparies
LMG DBE FY16 Goal 5206,000| [MINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 0
W OWNEDBUSIRESSES | o
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 2
TOTAL 2

Centerp] ateFY16 Qnd Qudrter
DBE Participation Summary

7.10% 1.58% Total Participation
) A

Business

®m Small Business

= Non Diversity Large

Enterprise
= Woman Owned
Business
= Total Female Ethnic
Minority
Total Male Ethnic
2067% Minority
DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY:
‘ FY16 Goal 25% 5% OFTOTAL | ¥ OF COMPANIES
MINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 9,28% 2
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 27.9% 5
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 2.67% 2
TOTAL 39.88% 9

UPDATE

LMG FY] 6 YTD DBE Partlclpatl on

§00000
s275.000

5250000

22500
200060
swsom P — =

sizacm |
s1ps0m
$100.000

stagan [
$50000 [
525,000

554
SNAALL BUSTNESS ENTERPRISE
TOTAL

41%

PR PP SR i

Centerplate FY162nd Quaﬂer
DBE Participation Dollars Spent

(DBE ClassiHication
Ethnic Minorily Male
African Amarican Owned $14,770 (1.56%)
Ethnic Minority Female
African American Owned  $72,050 (7.70%)
Total Minority Business Enterprise  $86,820 (9.26%)




Centerplate FY 16 YTD Quarter

DBE Participation Dollars Spent

Total Participation O

5.1% 2.1% Business

= Small Business Enterprise
=Woman Owned Business
= Tolal Female Ethnic Minority

4.45%
' Tolal Male Ethnic Minority

DBEP. PATION Y:

FY16 Goal 25% % OF TOTAL ¥ OF COMPANIES
MINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 7.3% 2
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 251% 5
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 4.4% 2
TOTAL 36.80% 9

Music City Center FY 16 2nd Quarter
DBE Participation Summary
Total Participation

= Non Diversity Large

302%
k] Business

=

w Small Business

Enterprise
u Woman Owned
Business
» Total Female Ethnic
Minority
Total Male Ethnic
Minarity
% OF TOTAL | W OF COMPANIES
DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY
MINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 6.75% 8
'WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 13.4% 10
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 18.49% 4
TOTAL 38.63% 22

i Swraed o g3 S Sl e T SRR ST
Music City Center FY16 YTD Quarter
DBE Participation Summary

Total Participation
u Non Diversity Large Business

m Small Business Enterprise
wWoman Owned Business

n Total Female Ethnic Minority

Total Male Ethnic Minority

DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY | *OFTOTAL | WOF COMPANIES

MINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 10.08% 8
'WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 12.09% 10
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 17.27% 4

ToTAL 39.44% 2

Attachment #1
Convention Center Authority Meeting
3/9/2016

[(FERE eTs C s o o L T o G
Centerplate FY16 YTD Quarter
DBE Participation Dollars Spent

Ethnic Minority Male

African American Owned $37,785 (2.1%)
Ethnic Minority Female

African American Owned $080,180 (5.1%)
Total Minority Business Enterprise  $127,975 (7.25%)

[ e, TR T S ||
Music City Center FY16 2nd Quarter
DBE Participation Dollars Spent

Ethnic Minority Male
African American Owned $48,762 (3.73%)
Ethnic Minority Female
African American Owned  $30,409 (3.02%)
Hispanic Female Owned $789
Total Minority Business Enterprise  $88,261 (6.75%)

B2 =T i SR TR e Y US|
Music City Center FY16 YTD Quarter
DBE Participation Summary

Ethnic Minority Male
African Amarican Owned $199,480 (8.0%)
Ethnic Minority Female
African American Owned  $51,502 (2.1%)
Hispanic Female Owned $769
Total Minority Business Enterprise  $251,780 (10.08%)




~ OMNI 2015 Local Participation

COMMITMENT TO LOCAL
HIRING

Fotal FTEs GOAL:300
705 {702 {652 | 619 | 693 [ w9 | 675 |700 | 705 |70 L3 Lm0

4 F1Es (80 houn) Residents of
Hiashrille Ms tropolitan $tathtical
o4 Josn (650 [ens | oot Loas [an | as | eas Jons [6an Joar

i FTE (40 haun) Residants of
pavidson County Goal: 200

564 | 561 | 549 | 547 | 556 | 548 | san [ 565 | s | 57s [sea | s02

OMNI 2015 DBE Participation

UPRLYAND.
LRVICE
ExetrnTURE
Fonnrmaen|
puashrme
prtropafean

purinases

i600,000/gr. 5 s busgsabisiens fian 12201 an|$1802

ksocoopyr, | sa1aen |saeons [ssemss |sanone [s19en [sangse s aes aslsanin | s21ou lsan ess [10acsl s20.000

Attachment #1
Convention Center Authority Meeting

3/9/2016

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

As of December 31, 2015

V5ol 5% Nat 1%
0

Ip Occup $2Room | Cc d| Renlal Varlance to
Tax Tax Tax | Vehicle Tax | Vehicle Tax [Campus Tax| Tatal FY 1415

July $1738,303 | $757978 | §1,215421 | $44.820 $187,57 | $1,373,115 | $5317.224 | 197%%

August | $1556.357 | 684,181 | 61,090,360 | $69.943 §121,121 | $1,324,855 | $4.846817 459%

Soptomber| $1,667,015 | $737,374 | $4,125906 | $§79,902 §125,018 | $1,368,043 | $5104318 7.05%

p 657

Octobar | $2,066,202 | $881995 | $1,245024 | $12.432 | §140.842 | $1.70.713 | $6,203.247 1501%

Hovembar | $1,481,629 | $626845 | $1,004700 | §84,669 §125,518 | $1,7,52 | §4620720 1536%

Docembar | $1,205510 | $474055 | 4287310 | $82418 $103,456 | $979,505 |[§3732255 | 4Ti%

January

February

Harch

April

May

June

YTDTolal | $9,715,167 | $4.162,177 | $5,569,622 | §490,184 | $813671 | 88,073,760 |$mazd582| 1133%

il Tog Cotections

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

MCC Portion of December 2015 Tourism Tax Collections

EY 2015 FY 2016 Varfance
2/5OF 5% Oceupancy Tax $1,141,233 41,205,510 5.63%
Net 1% Ocaupancy Tax $450,754 $474,055 5.17%
$2 Room Tax $860,489 887,310 3.12%
Contracted Vehide $42,283 482,418 91.92%
Rental Vehicle $101,681 5103,456 1.75%
CampusTax $968,097 $978,505 1.18%
TDZ Sales Tax Increment E] £l 0.00%
Total Tax Collections 3,564,538 $3,732,255 4.71%

MCC Portion of Year-to-date FY 2016 Tourism Tax Collections

FY 2015 FY 2016 Varlaj
2/50f 5% Ocaipancy Tax $8,501,665 49,715,167 14,274
Met 1% Ocaupancy Tax 43,552,167 44,162,177 17.17%
$2Room Tax $6,228,620 46,569,622 5A4T%
Contracted Vehide 5370,634 5450,184 32.26%
Rental Vehicle §721,437 $813,671 12.78%
CampusTax 57,415,203 8,073,760 B.88%
TOZ Sales Tax Increment 11,548,916 $15,668,415 35.68%
Total YTD Tax Collections $38,338,650  $45493,997 18,66%

Upausteed Tox Colections,

Net 3% Hotel Tax

LTI
(TN

nmase

L

ssmnmn
fuemig

RN R TR IEE R R T AT PSR TG e SN Ree T e RS T TS

T R

Vit T Cofectiom

$2 Room Tax

Sipams

118 a0
s
112000 20
hinsas s
fruson s
1 mon s
4 oom oo
s
1 os
waces
fnanes
Hane
e
wams
[t
n
Libeentatri)  frmfesmluiril SHARsslmirls S@kalafny fmbemTairid

e A ]

Uraudod Tay Colectoo,

Contracted Vehicle

pey

) frv e
$rvn
e
[y P

s
Y
: I I
funan
ramos
Va0
frree
s
Ny
svim

[

"

Corropted VAR O01) Comtoamtad Yubiche 17 11 i e

VIO Ctacriont 100 Vo (o

Lexugised




Attachment #1

Convention Center Authority Meeting
3/9/2016

Rental Vehicle
g 51,188,063 5138793
fLinme
REPEATS
e
.
et el Vil by L warrd vabdcla (¥ 1Y Rewtad vardow by 10 e ul vebada FEURE Wt b A T IS
=
.

Surome
318 000200
[T
[T
[T
Ao bt
40 oo

1 pom e

Lmamy
[T
(e
$ a0
fumamn
e
$Lmm oo
stmame

»

Campus Tax

pikieasn

TR

Eamgnt L 1V Campurs Tan 1Y 16 Campa Taa (V1

VIO Tatel Vaae ot

Lz Tay Colictiorn

Total MCC Collections by Year
with Campus Tax
.
56 1nndbs
e orm
e o
AR 615,50
—
I
00000 000
i
S1nprrens

(LT
B0 o0
-
$14.000.008
.

.

S i e
Looudaad Tax Coleclioos

[(EEE s i s A e e )
January Events

14 Events
33,952 Allendees
5,003 Room Nighls

87,856,896 Economic Impact

Total MCC Collections by Year

57,000,000
36,500,000
$6,000,000
$5,500,000
$5,000,000
$4,500,000
$4,000,000
$3,500,000
$3,000,000
$2,500,000

$2,000,000

Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
| =FY 14 —FY 15 =-FY 16

Lineypieed Tox Colectin

22,853 Room Nights

$28,681,862 Economic Impact

February Events

26 Events

76, 616 Allendees




January Tours & Site Visits

12 Sales Site Vistts

2 Group Tours with 21 attendees

AT R O P = e et B - VoA £
R O, B 3 R P e S (e

CONVENTION CENTER

AUTHORITY

March 9, 2016

Attachment #1
Convention Center Authority Meeting

3/9/2016

February Tours & Site Visits

12 Sales Site Visits

3 Group Tours with 29 attendees. This
included two lowrs for Sister Cities in China
and Japan with 23 attendees.




Attachment #2

Convention Center Authority Meeting
3/9/2016

RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center

RFP: Eventand In House Security Services for the Music City Center

Selected Vendor:
Elite Show Services, Inc.

Compensation and Cost:

Yearl Year2 Year3 Yeard Year 5
Security Guards S 17.49 | $ 1749 | § 19.49 | $ 19.49 | § 19.49
Supervisor S 19.49 | $ 19.49 | § 2149 | S 2149 | § 21.49
Police Officer S 30.00 | 30.00 | S 32.00 (S 32.00 | $ 32.00
Parking Attendant/Cashier $ 18.99 | $ 18.99 | $ 2099 | § 2099 | $ 20.99
Parking Supervisor S 19.49 | § 19.49 | $ 2149 | § 2149 | S 21.49

* Security Guards includes Event Security, Overnight Rover, Traffice Control, Ticket Sellers/Takers and Booth Security
* Holiday rate of time and a half the regular billing rate applies for all MCC recognized holidays.

Term:
Three (3) year term
With two (2) one year options to renew

DBE participation:
Elite has committed to meet or exceed 12% DBE participation with certified DBE Security companies.

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids:
Andy Frain
Century Security and Event Staffing
Contemporary
Talon Security
Universal Services



Attachment #3
Convention Center Authority Meeting

3/9/2016
RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center
RFP: Housekeeping Services for the Music City Center
Selected Vendor:
Industrial Staffing of Tennessee
Compensation and Cost:
Yearl Year2 Year3 Yeard Year 5
Housekeeping Personnel S 13.30 | § 13.30 | S 13.60 | § 1360 | § 13.60
Housekeeping Supervisors $ 16.66 | $ 16.76 | $ 16.86 | § 16.96 | S 17.06

Term:
Three (3) year term

With two (2) one year options to renew

DBE participation:

Industrial Staffing is 100% Woman-Owned Business

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids:

ABM

Bestway Services

Centaur Building Services INC
ISS Facility Services

Service Management Systems




Attachment #4
Convention Center Authority Meeting

Mus l\();\cl/’]} 3/9/2016

C E N T\E R
)

ITB Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center

ITB: LED Lighting for Music City Center Parking Garage

Selected Vendor:
Broadway Electric Service Corporation

Compensation and Cost:

Deseription

T8 18W LED Lamps Each S 12.09| S 22,850.10
Tombstones, wire, wire nuts,

screws 3780 N/A S 156 % 5,896.80
Hourly Rate 534 Hours S 38.94|S  20,793.96
GC & Disp. 1 Each $  3,156.09 | S 3,156.09
Equipment 1 Each §  3,291.05|$ 3,291.05

Grand Total 5 $55,988.00

* The Music City Center is participating in the EnergyRight Solutions for Business/Industry
program. Through this program, the Music City Center has been approved by TVA to receive an
incentive in the amount of $32,165.00. The incentive is estimated on the provision that the
installed equipment will meet program requirements and that the project adheres to all terms
and conditions.

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids:
Beltline Electrical
Energy & Lighting Solutions
Enterprise Electrical (Did not meet specifications)
John Curry Electric
NRG Management
Reynolds Electrical Contractors
Southeast Electrical
Stones River Electrical
TN Electrical, Inc. (Non-Responsive)




